IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA SIMPSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CHESTERFIELD COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Defendants-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION
In support of Defendants-Appellants

Steven W. Fitschen

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS1
ARGUMENT 1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO APPLY MARSH BECAUSE UNDER BOTH THIS COURT'S AND THE SUPREME COURT'S PRECEDENT MARSH CONTROLS1
A. The district court erred when it failed to heed <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> 's guidance concerning <i>Marsh</i> because <i>Weisman</i> clearly teaches the applicability of <i>Marsh</i> to the instant case
B. The district Court erroneously concluded that <i>Marsh</i> did not apply because it described this Court's use of <i>Marsh</i> in two selfcontradictory ways, apparently confusing itself
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE CHESTERFIELD COUNTY INVOCATION POLICY WAS ANIMATED BY AN IMPERMISSIBLE MOTIVE BECAUSE THE COURT FAILED TO NOTE THE CONNECTION BETWEEN MARSH AND ZORACH V. CLAUSON
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	ge(s)
ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd., 243 F.3d 289, 296, 300-01, 306 (6th Cir. 2001).	8
ACLU v. Wilkinson, 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988)	4
Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville, 719 F. Supp. 1532, 1538 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	4
Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192, 1196 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	4
benMiriam v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 647 F. Supp. 84, 86 (M.D.N.C. 1986)	4
Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ., 171 F.3d 369, 381 (6th Cir. 1999)	8-9
Conrad v. Denver, 724 P.2d 1309, 1314 (Colo. 1986)	4
County of Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573, 660 (1989)	6
DeBoer v. Vill. Of Oak Park, 267 F.3d 558, 569 (7th 2001)	4
Dornan v. Sanchez, 978 F. Supp. 1315, 1319 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	3
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957, 980 (1991)	3, 8
James v. Watt, 716 F.2d 71, 76 (1st Cir. 1983)	3
Kurtz v. Baker, 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	4-7
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6-7
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
Marsh v. Chamber, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	ssim
Mellen v. Bunting, 327 F.3d 355, 370 (4th Cir. 2003)	7-10

Michel v. Anderson, 14 F.3d 623, 631 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Watt, 571 F. Supp. 1145, 1157 (D.D.C. 1983)	3
North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Foundation v. Constangy, 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	9-10
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898, 905 (1997)	3, 8
Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6
Simpson v. Chesterfield Co. Bd. of Supervisors, 292 F. Supp. 2d 805, 809-10 (E.D. Va. 2003)	2 et passim
Snyder v. Murray City Corporation, 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
State v. Freedom from Religion Found., 898 P.2d 1013, 1029, 1043 (Colo. 1996)	4
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38, 63 n.4 (1985) (Powell, J., concurring)	12
Zorach v. Clausen, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	2, 10-12
